

David J. Cummings, OSB #922695
djc@nezperce.org

Geoffrey Whiting, OSB #954547
gwhiting@gmwnezperce.com

NEZ PERCE TRIBE
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL
P.O. Box 305
Lapwai, ID 83540
(208) 843-7355 | Phone
(208) 843-7377 | Fax

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL H. SIMON

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Nez Perce Tribe

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

Civ. No. 3:01-cv-00640-SI

and

STATE OF OREGON,

Intervenor-Plaintiff,

v.

NEZ PERCE TRIBE'S REPLY
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE,
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, and
U.S. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION,

Defendants.

NEZ PERCE TRIBE'S REPLY MEMO IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE 2014 SUPPLEMENTAL BIOP’S NO-JEOPARDY CONCLUSIONS CONTINUE TO RELY ON INCORRECT STANDARDS AND INCOMPLETE ANALYSES.....4

II. THE 2014 SUPPLEMENTAL BIOP FAILS TO RATIONALLY ANALYZE CLIMATE CHANGE RISKS AND USE THE BEST AVAILABLE SCIENCE, AND EXACERBATES THE FLAWS OF THE 2008 BIOP AND SUCCESSOR PRODUCTS.....7

III. THE 2014 SUPPLEMENTAL BIOP CONTINUES TO RELY ON SPECULATIVE TRIBUTARY AND ESTUARY HABITAT ACTIONS TO PRODUCE SUBSTANTIAL SURVIVAL IMPROVEMENTS.....14

IV. CONTINGENCY PLANNING FOR LOWER SNAKE RIVER DAM BREACHING IS A RATIONAL, NECESSARY PART OF ESA COMPLIANCE IN THIS CASE.....16

V. THE ACTION AGENCIES HAVE FAILED TO COMPLY WITH NEPA IN ADOPTING THE 2014 FCRPS RPA.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Textile Manuf. Inst. v. Donovan,
452 U.S. 490 (1981).....12

Cabinet Res. Group v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,
465 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (D. Mont. 2006).....10

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. USFS,
378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004).....4

Home Builders v. FWS,
616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010).....5

National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Service,
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008).....passim

Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker,
2014 WL 714875 (D.D.C. Dec. 14, 2014).....6

Pacific Coast Fed’n of Fisherman’s Ass’ns v. BOR,
426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005).....4, 12

Pacific Coast Fed’n of Fisherman’s Ass’ns v. NMFS,
265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001).....8

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014).....19

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....passim

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(c).....20
